

To be Argued by:
MICHAEL M. BUCHMAN

New York County Clerk's Index No. 114818/09

New York Supreme Court

Appellate Division—First Department

JOHN R. LUCKER, ELIZABETH A. LUCKER, NANCY L. ROUSSEAU,
LYNN COHEN and FRAN GOLDSTEIN as representatives of a class consisting
of themselves and all others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

– against –

BAYSIDE CEMETERY, CONGREGATION SHAARE ZEDEK,

Defendants-Respondents.

– and –

COMMUNITY ASSOCIATION FOR JEWISH AT-RISK CEMETERIES, INC.,

Defendant.

REPLY BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS

POMERANTZ GROSSMAN HUFFORD
DAHLSTROM & GROSS LLP
Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants
600 Third Avenue, 20th Floor
New York, New York 10016
(212) 661-1100
mbuchman@pomlaw.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT1

POINT ONE: DEFENDANTS CONCEDE THE LOWER COURT FAILED TO APPLY ITS STANDING HOLDING TO PLAINTIFF JOHN R. LUCKER AND IMPROPERLY RAISE NEW ARGUMENTS NEVER BROUGHT BEFORE THE LOWER COURT4

POINT TWO: PLAINTIFFS POSSESS STANDING TO ENFORCE THE CONTRACTS AS INTENDED THIRD-PARTY BENEFICIARIES UNDER THE PERPETUAL CARE CONTRACTS AND WELL ESTABLISHED NEW YORK LAW UNDER *MITCHELL, LAY AND CHACE*.....9

POINT THREE: PLAINTIFFS ARE PURSUING DIRECT CLAIMS ON BEHALF OF THEIR DECEASED FAMILY MEMBERS13

POINT FOUR: DEFENDANTS DID MAKE MISREPRESENTATIONS IN THIS CASE AS THEY DID IN THE *LEVENTHAL* ACTION WHICH WERE NOT IN THE FOUR CORNERS OF THE COMPLAINT WHICH THE COURT RELIED UPON WHEN DISMISSING THIS CASE.....14

POINT FIVE: PLAINTIFFS HAVE WAIVED NO RIGHT TO RAISE IMPROPER TRANSFER ON APPEAL AND PRUDENTIAL REASONS ALSO REQUIRE THIS MATTER BE RETURNED TO THE COMMERCIAL DIVISION.....17

CONCLUSION.....21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Alco Gravure, Inc., v. Knapp Foundation,</i> 64 N.Y.2d 458 (1985)	2, 11
<i>American Airlines v. Wolens,</i> 513 U.S. 219 (1995).....	2, 19
<i>Blue Cross and Blue Shield of N.J., Inc., v. Philip Morris USA, Inc.,</i> 3 N.Y.3d 200, 205 (2004)	13
<i>Chace v. Leising,</i> 72 N.Y.S.2d 741 (Sup. Ct. 1947).....	9, 10
<i>Chace v. Leising,</i> 189 Misc. 980 (Sup. Ct Niagara Cty. 1947)	2
<i>Cheliotis v. Stratakis,</i> 2008 NY Slip. Op. 33503U, 2008 N.Y. Misc. LEXIS 10744 (Surrogate’s Court, Nassau Cty. 2008).....	5
<i>Fourth Ocean Putnam Corp. v. Interstate Wrecking Co.,</i> 66 N.Y.2d 38, 485 N.E.2d 208 (1985).....	1, 9, 11
<i>General Stencils v. Chiappa,</i> 18 N.Y.S.2d 125, 272 N.Y.S.2d 337 (1966).....	7
<i>Jakubowski v. Huntington Hospital,</i> 2012 N.Y. Misc. LEXIS 662, 2012 NY Slip. Op. 30365U (Supreme Suff. Cty 2012)	5
<i>Lay v. Carter,</i> 151 N.Y.S. 1081 (Sup. Ct. Seneca Cty 1915)	2, 9
<i>In re Matter of the Estate Irving A. Mayo,</i> 816 N.Y.S.2d 697, 2006 N.Y. Misc. LEXIS 686 (Surrogate’s Court, Nassau Cty. 2006).....	5
<i>Mitchell v. Thorne,</i> 134 N.Y. 536 (1892)	2, 9

Oatka Cemetery Association v. Cazeau,
242 A.D. 415 (4th Dept. 1934)10

Smithers v. St Luke's - Roosevelt Hospital Center,
218 A.D.2d 127 (1st Dept 2001).....10, 11

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Civil Practice Law and Rules
§ 205.....5
